1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 634 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		SENATE BILL 877
4			
5	By: Senator J. Bookout		
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND OBSOLETE PROVISIONS OF ARKANSAS		
10	CODE PERTAINING TUITION CHARGES; AND FOR OTHER		
11	PURPOSES.		
12		C1.4:41 o	
13	Subtitle AN ACT TO AMEND ORGOI FITE PROVISIONS OF		
14	AN ACT TO AMEND OBSOLETE PROVISIONS OF		
15	ARKANSAS CODE PERTAINING TUITION		
16	CHARGES.		
17 18			
19	DE IT ENACTED DV THE CENE	RAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ADVANÇAÇ.
20	DE II ENACIED DI INE GENER	AL ASSEMBLI OF THE STATE OF	AKKANJAJ:
21	SECTION 1. Arkansas	s Code § 6-65-105 is amended	to read as follows:
22	6-65-105. Tuition - Admissions.		
23	(a) The tuition in	each school shall be free de	etermined by the board
24	of trustees.	_	-
25	(b) The trustees ma	ay limit the number of studer	nts from time to time
26	according to the capacity and means of the institution and shall make such		
27	rules of admission as to e	equalize, as nearly as pract:	icable, the privileges
28	of the school among the counties according to population.		
29	(c) No students und	der the age of fifteen (15)	years shall be admitted
30	as students at these school	ols.	
31			
32	SECTION 2. Arkansas	s Code § 6-65-212 is amended	to read as follows:
33	6-65-212. Beebe Branch - Tuition and admissions.		
34	(a) The tuition in	the school shall be free det	termined by the board of
35	trustees.		
36	(b) The trustees ma	ay limit the number of studer	nts from time to time

1	according to the capacity and means of the institution and shall make such			
2	rules of admission as to equalize as nearly as practical the privileges of			
3	the school among the counties composing the district according to population			
4	(c) No student under the age of fifteen (15) years shall be admitted			
5	as a student of this school.			
6				
7	SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the			
8	General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that the Arkansas Code contains			
9	language that is obsolete; that other states with similar obsolete language			
10	have been forced to engage in legal matters relating to the oversight; and			
11	that this act is immediately necessary because a delay in implementation			
12	would cause a disruption in the educational programs of this state and the			
13	ability to provide certain agricultural related programs. Therefore, an			
14	emergency is declared to exist and this act being immediately necessary for			
15	the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety shall become			
16	effective on:			
17	(1) The date of its approval by the Governor;			
18	(2) If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor,			
19	the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the			
20	bill; or			
21	(3) If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is			
22	overridden, the date the last house overrides the veto.			
23				
24				
25	APPROVED: 3/24/2003			
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				